tions, provided the likelihood that they will be exercised is
deemed to be sufficiently high.

The costs of acquisition and production of the hotels is broken
down into building fabric, building technical systems, and fix-
tures and written down over the respective useful lives pursu-
ant to IAS 16.43 (component approach).

The additions to the hotels primarily pertain to the acquisition
and furnishing of a hotel property in Darmstadt. The reclassi-
fication to the investment properties (see section 7.2.1.) per-
tains to reserve properties in Białystok, for which the permit
application planning for the construction of office buildings
was started in 2019.

Further information on the impairments and impairment re-
versals on property, plant, and equipment is provided in sec-
tion 6.5.

88 warimpex Annual Report 2019 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7.1.2. Material inputs and sensitivity information
The amortised costs of the hotels and reserve properties are as-
sessed on the basis of external appraisals to determine any im-

pairment or the need for impairment reversal. The inputs used
for this and the possible effects of changes in the most impor-
tant inputs on earnings before taxes are shown below.

Hotels:
2019 2018

Material inputs Range
Weighted
average Range

Weighted
average

Exit yield 7–11% 8.90% 11.00% 11.00%
Discount rate 9–13% 10.90% 13.00% 13.00%
Expected cash flows (year one) in EUR ‘000/room 3.2–7.9 5.4 7.6 7.6

Sensitivity analysis Change in the result
before taxes

Change of assumption 2019 2018

Exit yield + 50 basis points -397 -644
Exit yield - 50 basis points 434 773
Discount rate + 50 basis points -724 -1,200
Discount rate - 50 basis points 754 1,304
Expected cash flows (year one) + 5% 1,237 1,060
Expected cash flows (year one) - 5% -1,249 -1,060

Reserve properties (property, plant, and equipment):
2019 2018

Material inputs Range
Weighted
average Range

Weighted
average

Market price/m² area in EUR n/a n/a 211 211

Sensitivity analysis Change in the result
before taxes

 Change of assumption 2019 2018

Market price/m² area + 10% n/a 374
Market price/m² area - 10% n/a -374

89 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Annual Report 2019 warimpex

7.2. Investment properties
The Group measures investment properties at their fair value.

7.2.1. �Changes in and composition of investment properties

Developed
properties

Development
properties

Reserve
properties Total

Changes in 2018:
Carrying amounts at 1 January 103,613 44,018 7,133 154,763
Reclassification due to start of development – 2,713 (2,713) –
Reclassification due to completion 70,238 (70,238) – –
Additions/investments 6,845 43,569 1,634 52,049
Capitalised borrowing costs – 849 – 849
Reclassification according to IFRS 5 (900) – – (900)

[…]

The following table shows the measurement method and input parameters relating to the recurring fair value measurement of fi-
nancial instruments:

The following is quantitative information about material, unobservable inputs that were used in the measurement of fair value.

Level Classes Measurement method Material inputs

3 Financial assets measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income Income-based Cash flows, exit yield

No changes were made to the measurement methods in the reporting period.

Weighted
Level Classes Material inputs Range average

2018

3 Available-for-sale financial assets Exit yield 3.25% 3.25%

3 Available-for-sale financial assets Cash flow (year one) in EUR ‘000 3,608 3,608

2019

3 Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income Exit yield 3.30% 3.30%

3 Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income Cash flow (year one) in EUR ‘000 3,563 3,563

8.1.4. �Sensitivity analysis for changes in unobservable material inputs (recurring measurement)
The following is quantitative information about material unobservable inputs that were used in the measurement of the fair value
of financial instruments.

Change in total comprehensive
income before taxes

Level Input Change of assumption 2019 2018

3 Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income:
Exit yield + 50 bp -1,257 -1,256
Exit yield - 50 bp 1,688 1,687
Cash flow (year one) + 5% 636 636
Cash flow (year one) - 5% -565 -565

112 warimpex Annual Report 2019 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8.1.5. Net results from financial instruments
The following information pertains to the income and expense items and the gains and losses per measurement category as related
to the financial instruments:

All financial instruments that are measured at fair value
through profit or loss are classified upon initial recognition.

Changes in the value of financial instruments measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) are re-
ported in other comprehensive income without future reclassi-

[…]

contractual maturity:

More than
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 five years Total

31/12/2018:
Project loans 1,776 2,652 2,831 2,897 2,964 46,333 59,452
Borrowing/overdraft facilities 	 1,094 – – – – – 1,094
Other 641 – – – – – 641

3,511 2,652 2,831 2,897 2,964 46,333 61,187

More than
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 five years Total

31/12/2019:
Project loans 2,524 3,388 3,544 3,702 31,370 48,456 92,984
Borrowing/overdraft facilities 	 2,725 – – – – – 2,725
Other 648 – – – – – 648

5,897 3,388 3,544 3,702 31,370 48,456 96,357

The following table shows the sensitivity of Group earnings before taxes to certain changes in material market interest rates that,
based upon reasonable judgement, may in principle occur (owing to the impact of such changes on variable-rate loans). All other
variables remain constant.

114 warimpex Annual Report 2019 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity of consolidated earnings:
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s earnings before taxes to certain changes in exchange rates that, based upon
reasonable judgement, may occur for the respective currency versus the euro. All other variables remain constant.

PLN RUB Total

Sensitivity 2018:
Increase by 10%  (3,836) (6,979) (10,815)
Decrease by 10%  3,836 6,979 10,815
Increase by 20%  (13,957) (13,957)
Decrease by 20%  13,957 13,957
Increase by 30% (20,936) (20,936)
Decrease by 30% 20,936 20,936

Sensitivity 2019:
Increase by 10%  (809) (4,013) (4,822)
Decrease by 10%  809 4,013 4,822
Increase by 20%  (8,026) (8,026)
Decrease by 20%  8,026 8,026
Increase by 30% (12,039) (12,039)
Decrease by 30% 12,039 12,039

CZK PLN RUB Total

Sensitivity 2018:
Increase by 10% (13) (962) (382) (1,357)
Decrease by 10% 13 962 382 1,357
Increase by 20% (765) (765)
Decrease by 20%  765 765
Increase by 30% (1,147) (1,147)
Decrease by 30% 1,147 1,147

Sensitivity 2019:
Increase by 10% (152) – (152)
Decrease by 10% 152 – 152

Sensitivity of equity:
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to certain changes in exchange rates that, based upon reasonable
judgement, may occur for the respective currency versus the euro. All other variables remain constant.

8.2.2. Currency risk
The currency structure of financial liabilities in the Group breaks down as follows:

 RUB PLN EUR  Total

31/12/2018:
In foreign currencies  779,115 960
In EUR  9,805 223 149,321 159,349

31/12/2019:
In foreign currencies  717,879 742
In EUR  10,353 174 151,573 162,100

115 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Annual Report 2019 warimpex